## CHAPTER 90.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION THREE (3) OF CHAPTER THREE HUNDRED AND NINETY-SIX (396) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), RELATING TO THE COM-PENSATION OF THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS IN AND FORTHE COUNTY OF HENNEPIN, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section three (3) of chapter three hundred and ninety-six (396) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

3. From and after the first (1st) day of March, one thousand Sec. eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), the county commissioners of said county of Hennepin shall receive, as compensation for their services, a salary of six hundred (600) dollars per annum, which salary shall be paid in monthly installments out of the county treasury of said county upon the warrant of the county auditor, and no county commissioner shall receive any other or further compensation for his services as county commissioner, either as member of the board of equalization or for committee services, except as herein provided. Provided, That any county commissioner who, at the time of his election and during his continuance therein, shall reside more than ten (10) miles by the nearest usually traveled route, from the court house in the city of Minneapolis, in said county, may be paid an additional compensation of, and at the rate of one hundred dollars (\$100) per annum, and no per diem or mileage shall be paid to either of the said commissioners for or on account of any services rendered by them, or either of them.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 24, 1885.